Vehicle wheel weld detection based on improved YOLO v4 algorithm Liang T.J., Pan W.G., Bao H., Pan F.
Компьютерная оптика, 2022, том 46, №2   DOI: 10.18287/2412-6179-CO-887 271
Vehicle wheel weld detection based on improved YOLO v4 algorithm
T.J. Liang 1,2, W.G. Pan 1,2, H. Bao 1,2, F. Pan 1,2
1 Beijing Key Laboratory of Information Service Engineering, Beijing Union University, Beijing, China;
2 College of Robotics, Beijing Union University, Beijing, China
Abstract
In recent years, vision-based object detection has made great progress across different fields.

conductor manufacturing. IEEE Trans Semicond Manuf
2019, 32(4): 455-459.
[7] Pashina TA, Gaidel AV, Zelter PM, Kapishnikov AV, Ni-
konorov AV. Automatic highlighting of the region of in-
terest in computed tomography images of the lungs. Com-
puter Optics 2020; 44(1): 74-81. DOI: 10.18287/2412-
6179-CO-659.
[8] Zou ZX, Shi ZW, Guo YH, Ye JP. Object detection in 20
years: A survey. arXiv Preprint 2019. Source:
https://arxiv.org/abs/1905.05055.
[9] Lecun Y, Bottou L, Bengio Y, Haffner P. Gradient-based
learning applied to document recognition. Proc IEEE 1998,
86(11): 2278-2324.
[10] Lowe DG. Object recognition from local scale-invariant
features. IEEE Int Conf on Computer Vision, Kerkyra
1999: 1150-1157. DOI: 10.1109/ICCV.1999.790410.
[11] Dalal N, Triggs B. Histograms of oriented gradients for
human detection. IEEE Computer Society Conference on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, San Diego
2005: 886-893. DOI: 10.1109/CVPR.2005.177.
[12] Suykens JAK, Vandewalle J. Least squares support vector
machine classifiers. Neural Process Lett 1999; 9: 293-300.
[13] Krizhevsky A, Sutskever I, Hinton GE. ImageNet classifi-
cation with deep convolutional neural networks. Int Conf
on Neural Information Processing Systems, New York
2012: 1097-1105.
[14] Redmon J, Divvala S, Girshick R, Farhadi A. You only
look once: Unified, real-time object detection. IEEE Conf
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, Las Vegas
2016: 779-788. DOI: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.91.
[15] Redmon J, Farhadi A. YOLO9000: better, faster, stronger.
IEEE Conf on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition,
Honolulu 2017: 7263-7271. DOI:
10.1109/CVPR.2017.690.
[16] Redmon J, Farhadi A. YOLOv3: An incremental im-
provement. arXiv Preprint 2018. Source:
https://arxiv.org/abs/1804.02767.
[17] Bochkovskiy A, Wang CY, Mark-Liao HY. YOLOv4: Op-
timal speed and accuracy of object detection. arXiv Pre-
print 2020. Source: arXiv:2004.10934.
[18] Liu W, Anguelov D, Erhan D, Szegedy C, Reed S, Fu
CY,Berg AC. SSD: Single shot multibox detector, European
Conf on Computer Vision European, Cham 2016: 21-37.
[19] Gidaris S, Komodakis N. Object detection via a multi-
region and semantic segmentation-aware CNN model. Int
Conf on Computer Vision, Santiago 2015: 1134-1142. DOI:
10.1109/ICCV.2015.135.
[20] Girshick R. Fast R-CNN. Int Conf on Computer Vision,
Santiago 2015: 1440-1448. DOI: 10.1109/ICCV.2015.169.
[21] Ren SQ, He KM, Girshick R, Sun J. Faster R-CNN: To-
wards real-time object detection with region proposal net-
works. IEEE Trans Pattern Anal Mach Intell 2016; 39(6):
1137-1149.
[22] He KM, Gkioxari G, Dollar P, Girshick R. Mask R-CNN.
IEEE Int Conf on Computer Vision, Venice 2017: 2980-
2988. DOI: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.322.
[23] Cai ZW, Vasconcelos N. Cascade R-CNN: Delving into
high quality object detection. IEEE Conf on Computer Vi-
sion and Pattern Recognition, Salt Lake City 2018: 6154-
6162. DOI: 10.1109/CVP R.2018.00644.
[24] Zhou HY, Zhuang ZL, Liu Y, Liu Y, Zhang X. Defect
classification of green plums based on deep learning. Sen-
sors 2020; 20(23): 6993.
[25] Huang LC, Yang Y, Deng YF, Yu YN. Densebox: Unifying
landmark localization with end to end object detection. arXiv
Preprint 2015. Source: https://arxiv.org/abs/1509.04874.
[26] Rezatofighi H, Tsoi N, Gwak JY, Sadeghian A, Reid L,
Savarese S. Generalized intersection over union: A metric
Vehicle wheel weld detection based on improved YOLO v4 algorithm Liang T.J., Pan W.G., Bao H., Pan F.
Компьютерная оптика, 2022, том 46, №2   DOI: 10.18287/2412-6179-CO-887 279
and a loss for bounding box regression. IEEE Conf on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, Long Beach
2019: 658-666. DOI: 10.1109/CVPR.2019.00075.
[27] Everingham M, Gool LV, Williams CKI, Winn J, Zis-
serman A. The PASCAL visual object classes (VOC)
Challenge. Int J Comput Vis 2010; 88: 303-338.
[28] Wang CY, Mark-Liao HY, Wu YH, Chen PY, Hsieh JW,

Tian Jiao Liang (b. 1998) graduated from University of Jinan in 2020, major in computer science. Currently he is
pursuing the Master degree in College of Robotics, Beijing Union University. His research interest includes machine
learning and object detection.
Wei Guo Pan (b. 1984) graduated from University of Chinese Academy of Sciences. He is currently a lecturer in
Beijing Key Laboratory of Information Service Engineering, Beijing Union University. His research interest includes
machine learning, object detection and intelligent driving. He is also the corresponding author of this paper.
E-mail: ldtweiguo@buu.edu.cn .
Hong Bao (b. 1958) graduated from Beijing Jiaotong University. He is a professor in Beijing Key Laboratory of In-
formation Service Engineering, Beijing Union University. His research interests include pattern recognition, computer
vision and digital image processing.
Feng Pan (b. 1978) graduated from Nanjing University of Science and Technology. He is currently an associate
professor at College of Robotic, Beijing Union University from 2016. His research interest includes machine learning
and intelligent driving.
Received March 5, 2021. The final version – August 18, 2021.
280 Computer Optics, 2022, Vol. 46(2) DOI: 10.18287/2412-6179-CO-887